
   GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 749 TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 21, 2022  TARGETS UNDER AMRUT NO. 749. SHRI M.V.V. SATYANARAYANA:   SHRI P.V. MIDHUN REDDY:   SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: (a)  whether the Government has tracked the progress in achieving the targets under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation(AMRUT) in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof; (b)  the details of the cities included under AMRUT 2.0 in the said State, district-wise; and (c)  the details of funds allotted and assessment of designated works in its comparison? ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) (a): Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), States/Union Territories (UTs) have been empowered to select, appraise, approve and implement projects as per their local requirements and within the overall framework of Mission guidelines. The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs approves the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) submitted by the States/UTs and releases Central funds as per the Mission guidelines.  ...2/-


  -2- The progress of the Mission is regularly monitored in the Ministry through various mechanisms such as dedicated AMRUT portal on which progress of works is updated by the States/UTs, video conferences, webinars, workshops, review visits etc. The progress of States/UTs is also reviewed regularly by the Apex Committee of AMRUT. State of Andhra Pradesh has so far provided 3.93 lakh water tap connections and 3.85 lakh sewer connections under AMRUT & in convergence with other schemes against the targeted 7.29 lakh water tap connections and 1.31 lakh sewer connections. Further, 187 Million Litres per Day (MLD) Sewage treatment capacity is under development through ongoing projects of the Mission apart from construction of about 57 Kilometres of storm water drainage to reduce urban flooding in AMRUT cities. (b): The district-wise list of cities of the State of Andhra Pradesh included under AMRUT 2.0 is placed at Annexure. (c):    For the State of Andhra Pradesh, SAAPs amounting to �2,890.17 crore, including committed Central Assistance of �1,056.62 crore have been approved for the entire Mission period under AMRUT. So far, �866.39 crore has been released to the State of Andhra Pradesh as Central funds for implementation of projects under the Mission. The State of Andhra Pradesh has, however, taken up 226 projects amounting to �3,333.76 crore, which is in excess of the approved SAAPs. The entire additional cost of the projects will be borne by the State.  Of these 226 projects taken up under AMRUT by the State Government in the sectors of Water Supply, Sewerage & Septage Management, Storm Water Drainage and development of Green Spaces/Parks, works have been completed for 100 projects costing �739.79 crore, while 126 projects costing
�2,593.97 crore have been grounded and are at various stages of implementation. Total works worth �2,239.36 crore have been physically completed so far. Under AMRUT 2.0, �3,158 crore has been allotted to the State of Andhra Pradesh as committed Central Assistance for implementation of projects. *****


   ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 749 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 21 JULY, 2022. District-wise list of cities of Andhra Pradesh covered under AMRUT 2.0 Sl. No. Name of District Name of ULB/ City/ Town covered under AMRUT 2.0 1 Anantapur Rayadurg 2 Anantapur Guntakal 3 Anantapur Tadipatri 4 Anantapur Anantapur 5 Anantapur Dharmavaram 6 Anantapur Kadiri 7 Anantapur Hindupur 8 Anantapur Gooty 9 Anantapur Kalyandurgam 10 Anantapur Puttaparthi 11 Anantapur Madakasira 12 Anantapur Penukonda 13 Chittoor Srikalahasti 14 Chittoor Tirupati 15 Chittoor Madanapalle 16 Chittoor Nagari 17 Chittoor Puttur 18 Chittoor Punganur 19 Chittoor Chittoor 20 Chittoor Palamaneru 21 Chittoor Kuppam 22 Chittoor B Kothakota 23 East Godavari Tuni 24 East Godavari Peddapuram 25 East Godavari Rajahmundry 26 East Godavari Samalkot 27 East Godavari Pithapuram 28 East Godavari Kakinada 29 East Godavari Mandapeta 30 East Godavari Ramachandrapuram


  Sl. No. Name of District Name of ULB/ City/ Town covered under AMRUT 2.0 31 East Godavari Amalapuram 32 East Godavari Yeleswaram 33 East Godavari Gollaprolu 34 East Godavari Mummidivaram 35 Guntur Macherla 36 Guntur Piduguralla 37 Guntur Mangalagiri Tadepalli 38 Guntur Sattenapalli 39 Guntur Vinukonda 40 Guntur Narasaraopet 41 Guntur Chilakaluripet 42 Guntur Guntur 43 Guntur Tenali 44 Guntur Ponnur 45 Guntur Bapatla 46 Guntur Repalle 47 Guntur Gurajala 48 Guntur Dachepalli 49 Guntur Tadepalli 50 Kadapa Badvel 51 Kadapa Proddatur 52 Kadapa Jammalamadugu 53 Kadapa Pulivendula 54 Kadapa Kadapa 55 Kadapa Rayachoty 56 Kadapa Rajampeta 57 Kadapa Mydukur 58 Kadapa Yerraguntla 59 Krishna Jaggaiahpet 60 Krishna Nuzivid 61 Krishna Vijayawada 62 Krishna Gudivada 63 Krishna Pedana 64 Krishna Machilipatnam 65 Krishna Vuyyuru 66 Krishna Tiruvuru 67 Krishna Nandigama 68 Krishna Kondapalli 69 Krishna Ysr Tadigadapa


  Sl. No. Name of District Name of ULB/ City/ Town covered under AMRUT 2.0 70 Kurnool Yemmiganur 71 Kurnool Kurnool 72 Kurnool Adoni 73 Kurnool Nandyal 74 Kurnool Dhone 75 Kurnool Atmakur_K 76 Kurnool Nandikotkur 77 Kurnool Allagadda 78 Kurnool Guduru 79 Kurnool Bethamcharla 80 Nellore Kavali 81 Nellore Nellore 82 Nellore Gudur 83 Nellore Venkatagiri 84 Nellore Atmakur_N 85 Nellore Sullurpet 86 Nellore Naidupet 87 Nellore Buchireddypalem 88 Nellore Alluru 89 Prakasam Markapur 90 Prakasam Chirala 91 Prakasam Ongole 92 Prakasam Kandukur 93 Prakasam Giddaluru 94 Prakasam Chimakurthy 95 Prakasam Kanigiri 96 Prakasam Addanki 97 Prakasam Darsi 98 Prakasam Podili 99 Srikakulam Palasa Kasibugga 100 Srikakulam Ichchapuram 101 Srikakulam Rajam 102 Srikakulam Amadalavalasa 103 Srikakulam Srikakulam 104 Srikakulam Palakonda 105 Visakhapatnam Gvmc Visakhapatnam 106 Visakhapatnam Narsipatnam 107 Visakhapatnam Yelamanchili 108 Vizianagaram Parvathipuram


  Sl. No. Name of District Name of ULB/ City/ Town covered under AMRUT 2.0 109 Vizianagaram Bobbili 110 Vizianagaram Salur 111 Vizianagaram Vizianagaram 112 Vizianagaram Nellimarla 113 West Godavari Kovvur 114 West Godavari Nidadavole 115 West Godavari Tadepalligudem 116 West Godavari Eluru 117 West Godavari Tanuku 118 West Godavari Bhimavaram 119 West Godavari Narasapur 120 West Godavari Palacole 121 West Godavari Jangareddygudem 122 West Godavari Akiveedu 123 West Godavari Chintalapudi 124 YSR Kadapa Kamalapuram *****

